

# THE EVIDENCE AMENDMENT ACT COMMENCEMENT ORDER 1995

# CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 27th day of March 1995

### Present:

### HER EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 1 (2) of the Evidence Amendment Act 1994, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### **ORDER**

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Evidence Amendment Act Commencement Order 1995.
- 2. Commencement of Evidence Amendment Act 1994—The Evidence Amendment Act 1994 shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1995.

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order brings into force, on 1 April 1995, the Evidence Amendment Act 1994. The Evidence Amendment Act 1994:

- (a) Provides for the service on witnesses in Australia of subpoenas issued by New Zealand courts and for the service on witnesses in New Zealand of subpoenas issued by Australian courts:
- (b) Provides for the giving of evidence and the making of submissions in proceedings before New Zealand and Australian courts by video link and telephone conference:
- (c) Makes a number of amendments to the Evidence Amendment Act 1990.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 30 March 1995.

This order is administered in the Department of Justice.